applicable to any variable rate investments we hold and to declines in the value of any fixed rate investments we hold. In addition, a rise in interest rates
may increase the likelihood that a portfolio company defaults on a loan. However, many of our variable rate investments provide for an interest rate floor,
which may prevent our interest income from increasing until benchmark interest rates increase beyond a threshold amount. The composition of our floating
rate debt investments by cash interest rate floor as of December 31, 2023 was as follows (dollars in thousands):

  December 31, 2023

LIBOR and SOFR Floor  Fair Value

% of
Floating Rate

Portfolio
Under 1%  $ 18,418   20.2%
1% to under 2%   65,917   72.1
2% to under 3%   3,356   3.7
No Floor   3,673   4.0
Total  $ 91,364   100.0%

51

Based on our Consolidated Statements of Assets and Liabilities as of December 31, 2023, the following table (dollars in thousands) shows the approximate
increase/(decrease) in components of net assets resulting from operations of hypothetical LIBOR and SOFR base rate changes in interest rates, assuming no
changes in our investment and capital structure.

Change in Interest Rates
Interest

Income(1)
Interest
Expense

Net Increase/
(Decrease)

Up 300 basis points  $ 6,900  $ (900)  $ 6,000
Up 200 basis points   4,600   (600)   4,000
Up 100 basis points   2,300   (300)   2,000
Down 100 basis points   (2,300)   300   (2,000)
Down 200 basis points   (4,600)   600   (4,000)
Down 300 basis points   (6,900)   900   (6,000)

(1) Assumes no defaults or prepayments by portfolio companies over the next twelve months.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and our Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure
controls and procedures as of December 31, 2023. The term “disclosure controls and procedures” is defined under Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the “Exchange Act”), as amended. Based on the evaluation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of December 31,